Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Rochdale South Township Delegated SubCommittee
Tuesday 2nd March 2021
6.00 pm.
Zoom Meeting

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4

Items for Exclusion of Public and Press
To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to
be excluded from the meeting.

5

Minutes
To consider the Minutes of the Rochdale South Delegated SubCommittee held on 10th December 2020.

3-4

6

Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21

5 - 59

To consider the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods.
7

Rochdale e-Scooter Trial - Approval to Raise an Experimental
Traffic Regulation Order
To consider the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods.

Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub-Committee Members
Councillor Shakil Ahmed
Councillor Jean Hornby
Councillor Daniel Meredith
Councillor Kathleen Nickson
Councillor Aasim Rashid
Councillor Angela Smith
Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor Elsie Wraighte
Councillor Sameena Zaheer
Councillor Mohammed Zaman
For more information about this meeting, please contact
Alison James – Committee and Constitutional Services
01706 924711
alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk

60 - 62

Agenda Item 5
ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 10 December 2020
PRESENT: Councillors Zaman (Chair), Shakil Ahmed, Meredith, Rashid, Zaheer,
Angela Smith and Sullivan
OFFICERS: Nazam Suleman (Resources Directorate), Rachel Hudson, Nathan
Mc Kendrey, Michael Buczman (Neighbourhoods Directorate)
APOLOGIES
26
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wraighte, Hornby and
Nickson.
URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
27
There were no urgent items of business.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
28
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
29
Resolved:
That the Minutes held on the 20th October be approved as a correct record.
ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2020/21
30
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which
provided an update on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments and balances
of Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/2021 and to enable the allocation of funds
to proposed projects.
In considering the funding applications the Sub-Committee received oral
representations from the applicant’s and/or their representatives, who were in
attendance at the meeting.
Alternatives considered:
Members were asked to decide whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to
projects/schemes as appropriate.
Resolved:
1.
That the expenditure, commitments and balances of the Rochdale South
Township Funds 2020/21, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the submitted report
be noted;
2.
That the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 3
of the submitted report be noted;
3.
That the Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the
Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the Sub-Committee, be given
delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects;
4.
It be noted that the Townships and Communities Manager has assessed

Page 3

the proposed projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of eligibility for
the Rochdale South Township Fund, the priorities of the Township and any specific
risks have been identified in the report;
5.
That applications for Township Funds 2020/21, (as outlined at Appendix 4 of
the submitted report); and be dealt with as follows:Reference Project Name
TC/0620
Reservoir Street Waiting
Restrictions
TC/22/20
Percy Street Parking
Provision

TC/23/20

Balderstone Park CCTV

Decision
Refused
Approved £44,840 (includes additional
£1,500 for Legal fees required to relocate
the speed hump). Allocation of £36,148
from Capital Fund slippage 2021/22 and
£525 from Projects Fund plus a
contribution of £8,167 from Kingsway
Ward and Members Funds
Approved £13,311.60 from Projects Fund

Reasons for the decisions:
i)
The management of the Rochdale South Township Fund is delegated to the
Rochdale South Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub Committee.
ii)
Rochdale South Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.
iii)
To enable the Sub-Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale
South Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.
Eligible for call in – Yes.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6
Report to Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub-Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document

2 March 2021
Cabinet Member for A
Safer and Inclusive
Community
Sharron Worrall
Public Document

Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21
1.
1.1

2.

Executive Summary
Members to be updated on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments
and balances of Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21 and enable the
allocation of funds to proposed projects.
Recommendation

2.1

Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale
South Township revenue and capital funds in Appendix 1 and 2.

2.2

Members note decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in
Appendix 3.

2.3

Members consider and approve, refuse or defer the allocation of funds to
proposed projects detailed in Appendix 4.

2.4

Members note the Townships & Communities Manager has assessed
proposed projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of eligibility
for the Rochdale South Township Fund, the priorities of the Township and any
specific risks have been identified (information detailed in Appendix 4).

2.5

The Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair, Vice
Chair and opposition spokesperson of the committee, to be given delegated
authority to make decisions on any deferred projects.

3.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

Management of the Rochdale South Township Fund is delegated to the
Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee.

3.2

Rochdale South Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

Page 5

3.3

4.

To enable the committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale South
Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.
Key Points for Consideration

4.1

Members are asked to note expenditure, commitments and balances of
Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21 in Appendix 1 and 2.
Actual/committed spend for revenue funds is 76.93% and capital funds is
100%.

4.2

Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Rochdale South
Township Delegated Sub Committee to ensure that Members are aware of the
projects that have been agreed within their Ward. Members are asked to note
the decisions made under the delegated arrangements since the last
committee meeting in Appendix 3.

4.3

Projects have been identified for funding from Rochdale South Township
Funds 2020/21. Members are asked to decide whether to approve, reject or
defer the allocation of revenue and capital funds to these proposed projects
listed in Appendix 4.

4.4

To reduce the potential for carry forward of funds during 2020/21, Members
are asked to agree to give delegated authority to make decisions on any
deferred projects to the Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation
with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the committee.

4.5

Alternatives Considered
In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the
allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

5.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

Rochdale South Township revenue and capital budget summaries that detail
expenditure, commitments and balances for financial year 2020/21 in
Appendix 1 and 2.

5.2

Committee will receive regular reports to enable Members to monitor the use
of the Rochdale South Township Fund to ensure best use of available
resources.

5.3

Township funds are monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring
reports will be presented to future committees.

6.
6.1

Risk and Policy Implications
Specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this report will be
identified for the proposed projects in Appendix 4.

Page 6

6.2

The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework. The plan
will be updated to reflect how funds are allocated across the Townships in line
with the identified priorities.

6.3

The purpose of the Township Funds is to enable Township Committees to
meet their respective Township priorities and to deliver actions to meet those
priorities.

6.4

Under the Borough of Rochdale Compact with the voluntary sector the
Council has made a commitment to consider the impact on service users of
any changes to the funding arrangements for the voluntary sector and to
provide them with at least three months’ notice of any changes and liaise with
them and any relevant stakeholders to mitigate the impact of reduced funding.
Therefore, if Members are inclined not to continue funding the provision of a
service provided by the voluntary sector, Members should be mindful of their
obligations under the Compact.

7.
7.1

Consultation
Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee receives regular
monitoring reports about the use of the funds. Any proposal for funding
requires support from at leas
[...]
240
6,240

Virement
within
Virement
Township to Services
Funds
£
£
100,643
100,643

Total
£
106,883
106,883

Budget
remaining
2020/21
£
-

APPENDIX 3

ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS - DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR INFORMATION
Members note the delegated decisions made by the Townships & Communities Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson
of Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee
Name of Project

Project Description

W/13/20

Enjoying the out of
doors

Girlguiding Rochdale East and West deliver activities that enable Bamford
girls and young women to gain life skills, build friendships,
increase self-confidence and have fun. A heavy duty pop up
gazebo and folding picnic tables with attached seating will enable
members to participate and enjoy camping, picnics, outdoor nature
study and weekly meetings in good weather. This equipment will
be invaluable once the Covid restrictions ease to allow members
once again to meet safely out of doors.

W/31/20

Castleton Christmas
Tree Lights

W/40/20

Castleton Village
Festive Lighting
Features

Provision of low energy multi-coloured LED lights for the Castleton Castleton
Christmas tree as the existing lights are beyond economical repair
and the new lights will enhance the festive display in the village
centre and reduce energy consumption.
Provision of two new illuminated festive features on street lighting Castleton
columns in Castleton Village to extend and enhance the existing
display that will involve the installation of the electrical
infrastructure including timers, RCD protection and sockets on two
street lighting columns. These festive features will be maintained
for a five year period consisting of the fit and removal of the
illuminated features each year and the maintenance of the
electrical infrastructure. Expectation is that the LED features on
aluminium frames will be maintenance free for 5 years.

M/26/20

9th Heywood (St.
Michael’s) Scout
Group Hut chairs and
storage trolley
[...]
acent
mown plots by the mere as landing/take off and grazing areas with
the aim of controlling the numbers of geese and reduce the
pollution in the water from geese faeces. Notices will be installed
around the mere asking the public not to feed the geese to support
this project. Long term this additional tree planting in Springfield
Park has the potential to create a new arboretum, enhance public
interest in the park via a proposed tree trail, provide more shaded
areas during hot summer days for park users, increase accessible
green spaces as the trees will improve drainage in the park and
support a future application for Green Flag Award status. City of
Trees (a movement instigated by The Oglesby Charitable Trust
and Community Forest Trust) has agree match funding this initial
tree planting in the park towards their objectives of planting 3
million trees within a generation, bringing woodlands back into use
for the community and connecting people to nature in Greater
Manchester.

Page 13

Ref No.

Ward

Page 4 of 4

Delegated Decision
Decision
Date
£3,000 18 February 2021
Awarded £3,000
from Ward Fund

Amount

APPENDIX 4
ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2020/21

Projects Fund available for allocation = £42,170

Rochdale South Township Projects Fund 2020/21 - Proposed projects for decision
Name of Project

Ward

Fund Criteria &
Request Originator Cost
Priorities Met

RP/12/20

Tackling Minds

Rochdale
Township

Yes
People

Project Description

Tackling Minds Community Interest Company organise angling events to improve the health and wellbeing of the local community with a focus on increasing
participation from people with mental health, addiction and recovery issues, experiencing social deprivation, disabilities and long-term health conditions.
Working in partnership with eighteen other organisations within the Borough as part of a Social Prescribing Network, Tackling Minds aims to make their
services accessible to the people that need it; providing our community with
[...]
 to foul and damage the pitches and when
challenged by club members become aggressive and threatening. In addition, the gates have been damaged and motorbikes and quads have caused
damage to the pitches. Installation of standard security mesh fencing at seven points of entry to the pitches will address this anti-social behaviour and make
the pitches safe for players and club members. Cost split pro rata between Rochdale South Township and Rochdale North Township as issue raised within
the application is relevant to wards in each Township. (Application form at Appendix 4B)

Football v Anti social behaviour at Burton Park (aka Sandy Brow)

Rochdale
Township

Yes
Place

Rochdale Council's Estates Manager has advised the lease between Rochdale St Clement's Football Club and Rochdale Council requires the Council's
consent prior to installation of fencing. Clause 25.1 states: "The Tenant shall not make any external or structural alteration or addition to the Property
without the consent of the Landlord, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld and shall not make any opening in the boundary structure of the
Property." (Property is defined as the land and buildings). In addition, the Council's consent as landlord is also required prior to the club as tenant
submitting any planning application in respect of the property if the fencing requires planning permission.

Page 1 of 3

Rochdale South Township Projects Fund 2020/21 - Proposed projects for decision
Fund Criteria &
Request Originator Cost
Priorities Met

Ref

Name of Project

Ward

RP/11/20

Chicane barrier and replace fence at Lock 24, Off Crawford Street

Kingsway

Project Description

Supply and installation of missing sections of fence and metal chicane at Rochdale Canal/Crawford Street to prevent motorcycle access to the canal tow
path. (Project brief at Appendix 4C)

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered
RP/15/20

None

Project Description

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

Page 15

RP/19/20

Project Description

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

Yes
Councillor Shakil
Place & People Ahmed

£2,178

Bamford

Yes
Ward Councillors
£4,500
Place
Introduction of No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Half Acre Drive to Linnet Hill, Rochdale as double parking on this narrow carriageway is causing
problems with gaining access to the estate. Also waiting restrictions at the junction of Linnet Hill and Half Acre Road. Vehicles parking near the junction
with Bury Road are impeding the safe movement of traffic from Bury Road onto Half Acre Drive causing queueing on Bury Road. (Project brief at Appendix
4D)

Half Acre Drive and Linnet Hill Waiting Restrictions

Risks that may change the estimate are objections being received during the legal process or amendments made to the scheme during its development
resulting in additional costs. Also if the scheme requires amendments so as to satisfy the requirements of the emergency services or TfGM and if Ward
Councillors require further information, justification or scheme content. The estimate does not include for dealing with or reporting back to committee any
objections received during the legal process. To deal with objections may increase the cost due to staff time having to be expended. Also the estimate
assumes that there will be no major amendments made to the scheme at committee resulting in the scheme requiring readvertising.
Kingsway

Yes
Councillor Shakil
£5,500
Place
Ahmed
Introduction of waiting restrictions on the northerly end of Count Street with localised junction protection of no waiting at any time and southerly end of Count
Street with no waiting at any time at the junction with Kingsway and a single yellow line no waiting 9am-5pm along one side of the street up the junction with
Newton Street. In addition, 10m no waiting at any time restrictions at the junction of Royds Street and Sandfield Street, Rochdale on all sides of the road.
Complaints have been received about double parking and congestion in this built up area and the proposed introduction of restrictions will ensure traffic flow
and reduce cars parking on footways. (Project brief at Appendix 4E)

Count Street/Kingsway Waiting Restrictions

Risks that may change the estimate are objections being received during the legal process or amendments made to the scheme during its development
resulting in additional costs. Also if the scheme requires amendments so as to satisfy the requirements of the emergency services or TfGM and if Ward
Councillors require further information, justification or scheme content. The estimate does not include for dealing with or reporting back to committee any
objections received during the legal process. To deal with objections may increase the cost due to staff time having to be expended. Also the estimate
assumes that there will be no major amendments made to the scheme at committee resulting in the scheme requiring readvertising.

Page 2 of 3

Rochdale South Township Projects Fund 2020/21 - Proposed projects for decision
Fund Criteria &
Request Originator Cost
Priorities Met

Ref

Name of Project

RP/22/20

Yes
Councillor Shakil
£5,366.19
Place
Ahmed
Provision of an additional lighting point on a footpath between Palatine Street and Adrian Terrace, Rochdale that will require extending the existing PCN
ducting and installation of additional duct to a new column location. The new six metre column fitted with an energy efficient LED lantern will enhance the
lighting in the area and improve public safety. (Project brief at Appendix 4F)

Project Description

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered
RP/24/20
Project Description

Page 16

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered
RP/25/20
Project Description

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

Ward
Kingsway

Palatine Street Alleyway Street Light

The estimate may change if the street lighting column, ducting or cabling proposed location is affected once the work has started on site due to unforeseen
circumstances.
Rochdale
Yes
Member of public
£1,366.08
British Legion Grave Memorial Restoration
Township
Place
Restoration of the British Legion Grave for soldiers who died between 1914 and 1918 in the First World War located in Rochdale Cemetery involving
commissioning a local experienced mason to clean the memorial, check/reset loose kerbing and repaint lettering. Works will improve the condition and
visual appearance of the British Legion Grave and safeguard the future of this memorial in both its social and historical context as the community’s chosen
method of remembrance and important source of information for future generations. Cost split pro rata between Rochdale North Township and Rochdale
South Township as Rochdale Township wide project. (Photos of current condition of the British Legion Grave at Appendix 4G)
None
Bamford

Yes
Ward Councillors
£15,000
Place
The provision of pedestrian facilities at the junction of Bury Road and Sandy Lane, Rochdale would improve walking links within the area and pedestrian
safety. Highways to develop detailed proposals to improve the existing signalised junction of Bury Road and Sandy Lane with the primary aim of introducing
controlled pedestrian facilities. Preliminary traffic modelling has been undertaken to assess the effect introducing controlled crossing facilities would have
on the junction. The modelling has identified two possible schemes which would allow the introduction of pedestrian facilities and also improve traffic flow
through the junction. The detailed design of two potential options requires topographical surveys, investigation of existing underground utilities, fully assess
the proposed geometrical layout, produce detailed traffic signal design by TfGM and produce detailed cost estimates to upgrade the junction (Project brief
at Appendix 4H)

Bury Road and Sandy Lane Junction Investigation

Estimate assumes that there will be no major amendments made to the scheme at committee and Ward Councillors do not require further in
[...]
 we can suggest courses that
might suit your requirements.

Page 35

Page 36

Tackling Minds

Description

Quantity

Unit Price

VAT

Amount GBP

AS Men's Staple Tee

100.00

3.30

20%

330.00

1 colour print

100.00

0.90

20%

90.00

1 colour print

100.00

0.90

20%

90.00

1 colour print

100.00

0.90

20%

90.00

1 colour print

100.00

0.90

20%

90.00

Standard Screen Setup

4.00

15.00

20%

60.00

Standard Next Day Delivery

1.00

15.00

20%

15.00

Subtotal

765.00

TOTAL VAT 20%

153.00

TOTAL GBP

918.00

Please email us when payment has been made so we can process your order

Page 37

APPENDIX 4B

ROCHDALE TOWNSHIP FUND 2020/21
APPLICATION FORM

REF
RP/21/20

Please read the Terms & Conditions and Guidance for Applicants. If you need advice or support to
complete your application form, please contact Rochdale Township Office.
SECTION 1 – NAME OF PROJECT
Name of project

Football v Anti Social behaviour at Burton Park (aka Sandy Brow)

SECTION 2 - APPLICANT DETAILS
a) Name of organisation

Rochdale St Clements FC

b) Type of organisation

Voluntary/
community

Registered
charity

Sports/
leisure club

Limited
company

Private
company

Social
enterprise

Other
type

c) Aims and objectives of your organisation and activities or services it provides
To provide organised training for all players of the club.
To provide equipment and facilities which meet approved safety standards and which enable teams to take
part in league competition across Lancashire and Greater Manchester.
To meet the standards and requirements of the Lancashire Amateur League
To provide coaching and development of individual players in order to help them fill their potential.
To provide a safe and supportive environment for young people wishing to take part in sporting activities.
To provide progression for youth teams to develop into Open Age football.

d) Contact name

Simon Lord

e) Contact telephone
f) Contact address and
postcode
g) Email address
h) Web address

RochdaleStClements
[...]
o be completed by whoever receives the original proposal
To be completed by Service/Provider after discussion with the Township Office
To be completed by Township Councillor/Officer

Page 59

Agenda Item 7
Report to Rochdale South Township Committee

Date of Meeting

2nd March 2021

Portfolio

Neighbourhoods

Report Author

Darren McCrohan

Public/Private Document

Public

Rochdale e-Scooter Trial
Approval to Raise an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order

Executive Summary
1.

Following recent Cabinet approval for procurement, implementation and
operation of an intended e-scooter trial in the Borough (9th February 2021),
this Report is seeking approval of the Rochdale Townships (North and South)
to raise the necessary Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO).
Recommendation

2.

Township is asked to…


Note that following the Council’s successful application to Government
for 12-month trial operation of a rental e-scooter scheme, Cabinet
recently granted approval to commence the procurement process for
an appropriate rental operator to supply and manage the Council’s pilot
scheme.



Note that although specific details are yet to be confirmed, it is
envisaged that the trial area will encompass a 1 mile radius of the Town
Centre, including the Railway Station and other key amenities. The
trial period is intended to commence on 31st March 2021.



Note that only those e-scooters to be supplied and operated (with the
necessary insurance for riders) through the trial rental programme will
be legally permitted to use the public highway. Privately-owned and
operated e-scooters shall be excluded.



Note that the Council needs to ensure that all relevant TRO’s (for cycle
lanes and for any specific cycle tracks which would need to be redesignated) are changed on an experimental basis to formally
accommodate legal access and use by rental e-scooters.



Provide approval for Highways to commence the process of necessary
legal amendment through the raising of an ETRO for the e-scooter trial.

Page 60

Reason for Recommendation
3.

For the approved local trials, Government has amended the relevant
legislative framework and meanings for “cycle lanes”, together with any
associated facilities that may be used by cyclists, to permit their shared use
by e-scooters.
Although existing cycle lane signs and road markings do not need amendment
nor the provision of supplementary information, the Council does however
need to update all of its existing cycling-related TRO’s across the trial area by
means of an ETRO to include wording that permits use by rental e-scooters.
Key Points for Consideration

4.



Currently, e-scooters (given their motorised propulsion) fall under the legal
definition of a “motor vehicle” and accordingly their use on the public
highway is governed by the Road Traffic Act. This specifically requires
riders to be appropriately licenced and hold insurance and this has
historically resulted in significant limitations on use.



In seeking to broaden sustainable travel alternatives and reduce the
potential burden on public transport for local journeys, the Government
under current coronavirus legislation has promoted and is supporting trials
across the UK to evaluate operation and use of rental e-scooter schemes.



Trial schemes commenced in mid-2020 and are ongoing currently across
more than 25 local authority areas. Their objective is to evaluate
operational opportunities and risks together with identifying appropriate
mitigation that may support a wider future roll-out. Beyond the trials, this
could include possible regulatory changes which may treat e-scooters
more similarly to conventional and electrically assisted pedal cycles.



Evidence from other local authorities engaged already in rental e-scooter
trials has confirmed that they are typically promoting schemes by way of
an ETRO sitting outside and without detriment to the established TRO /
consolidation process.



An ETRO covering the Rochdale trial area will re

Minutes of the meeting

ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday 2nd March 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Zaman (Chair) Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Rashid,
Angela Smith, Sullivan, Wraighte and Zaheer
OFFICERS:
Rachel Hudson and Nathan McKendry (Neighbourhoods
Directorate) and Alison James (Resources Directorate)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 3 members of the public
31

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Meredith.

32

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

33

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no urgent items of business.

34

MINUTES
Resolved:
1. That Minutes of the meeting of the Rochdale South Township
Delegated Sub-Committee held on 10th December 2020 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

35

ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2020/21
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which provided an update on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments
and balances of Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/2021 and to enable
the allocation of funds to proposed projects.
In considering the funding applications the Sub-Committee received oral
representations from the applicant’s and/or their representatives, who were in
attendance at the meeting.
Alternatives considered:
Members were asked to decide whether or not to approve the allocation of
funds to projects/schemes as appropriate.
Resolved:
1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances of the Rochdale
South Township Funds 2020/21, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of
the submitted report be noted;

2. That the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in
Appendix 3 of the submitted report be noted;
3. That the Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with
the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the SubCommittee, be given delegated authority to make decisions on any
deferred projects;
4. It be noted that the Townships and Communities Manager has
assessed the proposed projects to be considered for funding against
the criteria of eligibility for the Rochdale South Township Fund, the
priorities of the Township and any specific risks have been identified in
the report;
5. That applications for Township Funds 2020/21, (as outlined at
Appendix 4 of the submitted report); be dealt with as follows:a) RP/12/20 Tackling Minds – allocation of £2000 approved in principle
with the final decision delegated to the Chair, Vice-Chair and
Opposition Spokesperson pending the decisions of other Townships
on this application;
b) RP/21/20 Football v Anti-social behaviour at Burton Park –
allocation of £682.36 approved;
c) RP/11/20 Chicane barrier and replace fence at Lock 24, Off
Crawford Street – allocation of £2178 approved;
d) RP/15/20 Half Acre Drive and Linnet Hill Waiting Restrictions –
allocation of £4500 approved;
e) RP/19/20 Count Street/Kingsway Waiting Restrictions – allocation
of £5500 approved;
f) RP/22/20 Palatine Street Alleyway Street Light – allocation of
£5366.19 approved;
g) RP/24/20 British Legion Grave Memorial Restoration – allocation of
£1366.08 approved;
h) RP/25/20 Bury Road and Sandy Lane Junction Investigation –
allocation of £15,000 approved.
Reasons for the decisions:
The management of the Rochdale South Township Fund is delegated to the
Rochdale South Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub Committee.
Rochdale South Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.
To enable the Sub-Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale
South Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the
funds.
Eligible for call in – Yes

36

ROCHDALE E-SCOOTER TRIAL - APPROVAL TO RAISE AN
EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Cabinet, at its meeting on 9th
February 2021, had approved the procurement, implementation and operation
of an intended e-scooter trial in the Borough (minute 94 refers). The SubCommittee, further to the Cabinet’s resolution received a report of the Director
of Neighbourhoods that was seeking approval from both Rochdale Township
Delegated Sub-Committees (North and South) to raise an Experimental Traffic
Regulation Order (ETRO) to give effect to the Cabinet’s decision.
Alternatives considered:
None reported.
Resolved:
1. The Sub-Committee notes that following the Council’s successful
application to Government for 12-month trial operation of a rental escooter scheme, the Cabinet had on 9th February 2021 granted
approval to commence the procurement process for an appropriate
rental operator to supply and manage the Council’s pilot scheme.
2. The Sub-Committee notes that although specific details are yet to be
confirmed, it was envisaged that the trial area would encompass a one
mile radius of the Town Centre, including Rochdale Railway Station
and other key amenities, with the trial period intending to commence on
31st March 2021.
3. The Sub-Committee notes that only those e-scooters to be supplied
and operated (with the necessary insurance for riders) through the trial
rental programme will be legally permitted to use the public highway
and that privately-owned and operated e-scooters shall be excluded.
4. The Sub-Committee notes that the Council needs to ensure that all
relevant Traffic Regulation Orders (for cycle lanes and for any specific
cycle tracks which would need to be re-designated) are changed on an
experimental basis to formally accommodate legal access and use by
rental e-scooters.
5. The Sub-Committee grants approval for the Council’s Highways
Service to commence the process of necessary legal amendment
through the raising of an ETRO for the e-scooter trial.
Reasons for the decision:
Although the existing cycle lane signs and road markings, in the
designated area, do not need amendment nor the provision of
supplementary information, the Council does however need to update all
of its existing cycling-related Traffic Regulation Orders across the trial area
by means of an ETRO to include wording that permits use by rental escooters.
Eligible for Call-in: Yes

